# 507265945 05/04/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7312866

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ					
			Name	Execution Date		
ROBERT MUELLER				03/21/2022		
MATIAS N. TROCCOLI				03/24/2022		
KING HONG KWAN				03/18/2022		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	NEXT	BIOM	ETRICS GROUP ASA			
Street Address:	APOT	EKER	GATA 10B			
City:	OSLO					
State/Country:	NORV	NORWAY				
Postal Code:	0180					
		_				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			Number			
Property Type		17642	17642834			
Application Number:		17642834				
CORRESPONDENCE I	DATA					
Fax Number: (21)		(215)	)689-4930			
			e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
<b>-</b>			791809			
		JLuo(	@duanemorris.com			
		HONG LUO				
Address Line 1: 30 SC		OUTH 17TH STREET				
Address Line 2: DUANE MORRIS LLP						
Address Line 4:	PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			H4397-00061			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JIAZHONG LUO				
	SIGNATURE:		/Jiazhong Luo/			
SIGNATURE:						
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:			05/04/2022			
DATE SIGNED:	e1.tif					
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4						

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Robert Mueller**, residing at Am Rothenanger 5, Riemerling, Germany; **Matias N. Troccoli**, residing at 11403 NE 94th Street, Kirkland, Washington 98033, United States; and **King Hong Kwan**, residing at 1414 151<sup>st</sup> Avenue NE, Bellevue, Washington 98007, United States ("ASSIGNORS") are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for **BIOMETRIC SENSOR WITH PRESENCE SENSORS** for which United States Patent Application No. 17/642,834 was filed on **March 14, 2022**, as a United States national phase of International Patent Application No. PCT/EP2020/076279 (filed September 21, 2020) and which claims the priority of United States Provisional Application No. 62/902,609 (filed September 19, 2019); and

WHEREAS, **NEXT Biometrics Group ASA**, having a principal place of business at Apotekergata 10B, 0180 Oslo, Norway ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to said applications for patent, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may claim priority to and be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other country foreign to the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said applications and any and all applications, continuations, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

AND the undersigned ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further covenant and agree that they will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or to its nominees all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, and any application worldwide claiming priority from the application, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its own benefit proper

DM2\15534335.1

1

## PATENT REEL: 059811 FRAME: 0231

patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

ASSIGNORS authorize NEXT Biometrics Group ASA to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of NEXT Biometrics Group ASA to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to NEXT Biometrics Group ASA in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as NEXT Biometrics Group ASA may designate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS hereunto set their hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date: 2022-03-21

Signature:	14. 14.	ŀ	<u>X</u> ,A	Management of the second second
~ ·		Mana	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	

**Robert Mueller** 

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Matias N. Troccoli

Date:

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ King Hong Kwan patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

ASSIGNORS authorize NEXT Biometrics Group ASA to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of NEXT Biometrics Group ASA to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to NEXT Biometrics Group ASA in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as NEXT Biometrics Group ASA may designate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS hereunto set their hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date:	Signature:	
	Re	bert Mueller
Date: 03-24-2022	Signature:	atias X. Troccoli
Date:	Signature:	
	Ki	ng Hong Kwan

#### ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 114397-00061

patent protection for said inventions or improvements in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other countries;

ASSIGNORS authorize NEXT Biometrics Group ASA to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of NEXT Biometrics Group ASA to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to NEXT Biometrics Group ASA in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as NEXT Biometrics Group ASA may designate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS hereunto set their hand and seal, intending to be legally bound.

Date:		Signature:
		Robert Mueller
Date:		Signature:
	*****	Matias N. Troccoli
		p faid
Date:	5/18/2022	Signature:
		King Hong Kwan

2

DM233534335.1

### PATENT REEL: 059811 FRAME: 0234

**RECORDED: 05/04/2022**